



Munich Personal RePEc Archive

The growing dichotomy between real and financial sectors

Roy Trivedi, Smita

National Institute of Bank Management

2011

Online at <https://mpra.ub.uni-muenchen.de/41421/>
MPRA Paper No. 41421, posted 12 Nov 2013 08:03 UTC

The growing dichotomy between real and financial sectors¹

Smita Roy²

Abstract

The paper contends that the economic growth process around the world has seen a growing dichotomy between real and financial sectors in the last four decades. There has been a marked stagnation in the real sector with falling growth and productivity levels, worsening physical investment and employment growth and dwindling saving rates. In contrast, the financial sector has seen a huge appreciation in financial assets and growing income from ownership of financial capital. The paper highlights the paradoxical coexistence of real sector stagnation with financial sector explosion.

Keywords: Real sector stagnation, Financial sector dominance, Economic crisis.

¹ *Published in Matrix Business Review, Vol. I, Issue. 2, pp.27-38*

² *Smita Roy, Faculty Research Associate, National Institute of Bank Management (NIBM), Kondhwe Khurd, Pune-411048. E-mail: smita@nibmindia.org, akshmita@gmail.com.

The growing dichotomy between real and financial sectors

Introduction

In the last few years the world economy has faced arduous challenges on an unprecedented scale. The year 2008-09 saw the world facing the worst possible recession since the Great Depression. The 2007 subprime crisis that hit the United States economy soon snowballed to a world-wide financial crisis and culminated finally in the global recession of 2008-09. The impact of the global recession of 2008-09 has been widespread, prolonged and devastating. According to the World Bank *Global Economic Prospects* (2010), global output contracted by 2.2 percent in 2009. While growth rates improved in 2010 and 2011, the pace of recovery remains highly uncertain. Importantly, the World Bank *Global Economic Prospects* (Ibid) pointed out that the surge in capital flows in late 2009 (though they remain much lower than their 2008 levels), if sustained, could reinflate some of the asset bubbles in stock, currency, and real estate markets among developing countries. In contrast to the recovery in bond and equity markets, cross-border bank lending however remains weak as global banks lay stress on consolidation and deleveraging in an effort to rebuild their balance sheets.

Food and fuel prices have been on the rise since 2006. The United Nations Report (2009, p.3) suggests that about 125 million people have been pushed into extreme poverty following the rise in food prices since 2006. The World Bank *Global Economic Prospects* (2010) suggests that the crisis will leave an additional fifty million people in extreme poverty in 2009 and some sixty-four million more in poverty by the end of 2010 relative to a no crisis scenario.

While the severity of the economic crisis has hit the world economy hard, the premonition of the crisis was there for a considerable time. It is contended in the paper that the world economy has seen a paradoxical growth process in the last four decades with an increasing divergence between the real and financial sectors of the economy. There has been pronounced real sector stagnation with falling growth and productivity levels, worsening physical investment and employment growth and dwindling saving rates. In contrast, the

financial sector has seen a huge appreciation in financial assets and growing income from ownership of financial capital. This paradoxical development is highlighted in this paper.

The economic scenario of the post-Fordist era

The Post-Fordist era economic scenario presets some sharp contrasts. On one hand, we see a stagnating real sector while on the other hand there is an exponentially growing financial sector. Economic theory assigns to finance a crucial role in fostering economic growth. Finance is believed to be the oil that lubricates the production process. While financial development is crucial for economic growth, it cannot act as a substitute for production of physical goods and services. Finance as a complement to real production activities can nurture growth but when the financial sector grows by itself beyond the needs of the real sector it suggests a speculative bubble. The economic growth process unfolding in the present decade is one in which the financial sector has assumed a life of its own. It is no longer constrained by the needs of the real sector nor is simply the complementary factor encouraging real sector growth. This is evidenced in the exponential growth of the financial sector even while the real sector has continued to stagnate amidst falling growth and productivity and declining physical investment in the financial sector. This paradoxical dichotomy between the real and financial sector is a distinct feature of the Post-Fordist era the main features of which are underlined below.

Dwindling growth and productivity levels

The Post World War II decades or what is oft called the ‘Golden Age of Modern Capitalism’ was characterized by high growth rates and productivity in most nations. However, a striking development since the late 1970s is the fall in growth rates. Maddison (2001, pp.125-126) estimated that the growth of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) fell from an average 4.91 percent to 3.01 percent from 1950-73 to 1973-2001, while per-capita GDP fell from 2.93 percent to 1.33 percent for the same time period. Again, except for a few Asian countries this alarming fall in growth rates was noted for most countries of the world. As shown in Table 2.1 below, growth rates of both GDP and per-capital GDP in major regions have registered declines in the post 1970s period. Western Europe has seen a fall in GDP from 4.81 to 2.11 percent and a similar fall from 4.03 to 2.98 is noted for Western off-shoots (the United States, Canada, Australia and New Zealand). Japan has seen a pronounced fall in growth rate from 9.29 percent to 2.97 percent and for Eastern Europe growth rates have turned negative to -0.56 percent. A similar fall in per-capita Gross Domestic Product has been noted for Western

Table 1 Growth of GDP and per capita GDP				
<i>(Annual average growth rates)</i>				
World and major regions	GDP		Per-capita GDP	
	1950–73	1973-98	1950–73	1973-98
Western Europe	4.81	2.11	4.08	1.78
Western Offshoots	4.03	2.98	2.44	1.94
Japan	9.29	2.97	8.05	2.34
Asia (excluding Japan)	5.18	5.46	2.92	3.54
Latin America	5.33	3.02	2.52	0.99
Eastern Europe & former USSR	4.84	-0.56	3.49	-1.10
Africa	4.45	2.74	2.07	0.01
World	4.91	3.01	2.93	1.33

Compiled from Maddison (2001), *Ibid*, Table 3–1a, p.126.

and Eastern Europe, Former USSR (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics), United States, Latin America and Japan as seen in Table1 below.

Maddison (2001, p.23) further pointed out that a third of the world’s population in countries of Africa, Eastern Europe, Latin America and parts of Asia have experienced stark fall in incomes. While in Africa there has been no advance in per capita income in the past quarter century, in Eastern Europe and the former United States average per capita income in 1998 had fallen to about three-quarters of that in 1973. Similarly, in Latin America and in many Asian countries, income gains have been a fraction of what they were in the golden era. While ‘Resurgent Asia’³ growth rates and per-capita incomes have registered a phenomenal rise since the 1970s as pointed out by Maddison (2001, pp.142-146), they have been marred by constant crisis since the late 1990s.

China and India has in the last decade managed to achieve very high growth rates. However, the reduction of poverty and lessening of income inequality have been far less impressive. Bardhan (2010, p.6) has pointed out that the most impressive growth rates for China came in the period from 1973-1993 even though foreign trade and foreign investment increased only after the 1990s. The impressive growth in the 1973-1993 period is more attributable to internal factors rather than globalisation. Again, for India, Bardhan (*Ibid*) has contended that it is far from clear whether it is economic reforms of the last two decade that is responsible for the high growth rates achieved by the country. While reforms have made the Indian

³ Resurgent Asia comprises of fifteen countries, i.e. China, Singapore, Hong Kong, Taiwan, South Korea, Malaysia, Thailand, Pakistan, India, Sri Lanka, Philippines, Indonesia, Bangladesh, Burma and Nepal. Maddison (2006), *Ibid*, p.146.

corporate sector competitive, ninety-four percent of the Indian labour force works outside this sector. Again the rate of decline of poverty has not accelerated in the post reform period, i.e. 1993-2005. In fact, for both the nations currently seen as the economic super-powers, inequality and consequent social discontent are seething below the surface. As Bardhan (Ibid) says –

...those who envisage “billions of new capitalists” in China and India do not realize that hundreds of millions of poor people in both countries are currently scrounging a living from tiny family enterprises of extremely low productivity, and they don’t have access to credit, marketing, and infrastructure or the basic skills and education and risk-bearing capacity that can make a capitalist enterprise possible (Bardhan, 2010, p.7).

The fall in growth and productivity levels has certainly been the most pronounced for developed nations. Several studies (Nordhaus,1982, 2004; Cullison, 1989; Wolff, 1997; Kozicki, 1997; Gordon, 1995, pp.141-145) have shown that there was a fall in both labor and total factor productivity levels during this period in different Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) nations compared to the preceding ‘Fordist’ era .Wolff (Ibid) pointed out that the annual rate of growth for labor productivity for the entire United States economy fell from 1.8% per annum for the period 1958-67 to 0.9% per annum for the period 1967-77 and further to 0.7% per annum in 1977-87. Total Factor Productivity growth for the entire economy fell from 1.5% per annum in 1958-67 to 0.3% per annum in 1967-77, showing no recovery in the period 1977-87 (Wolff, 1997, p.8). Cullison (Ibid, p.11) has shown that the same trend has been noted in all major OECD nations.

Stagnating real sector and ‘jobless growth’

Eatwell and Taylor (2000), Panchmukhi (2000) and Crotty (2000) pointed out that there has been a marked stagnation in real wages and falling employment in the present era. Crotty (Ibid, p.6) pointed out that the unemployment rate in OECD countries increased from 3.2% in 1960-73 to 5% in 1973-79 and further to 7.2% in 1979-89, falling marginally to 7.1% in 1989-95. Crotty (2000, p.29) further gives evidence that the real compensation growth in nineteen developed countries (not including the United States) (after rising rapidly through the early 1970s), fell to 1.2% a year in 1979-89 and again to 0.7% in 1989-96. Alarmingly, the unprecedented technological progress following the Information Technology revolution was accompanied by a widening wage inequality (Greenwood, 1997, p.3). Panchmukhi

(2000, p.6) characterized this period as '*jobless growth*' highlighting the stark fall in employment in industrialized countries.

Moreover real sector investment declined sharply after the 1970s. Crotty (2000. p.6) have presented calculations of the annual rate of growth of world real gross domestic investment based on World Bank data. The annual rate of growth of world real gross domestic investment stayed at 7.0% from 1966 to 1973 at the end of the Golden Age. It then fell sharply to 2.2% from 1974 to 1979; rose modestly to 2.8% from 1980 to 1989, then fell again to 2.7% from 1990 through 1996. Evidently, investment growth was especially sluggish in the developed world. The average annual growth rate of real gross capital formation for Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) countries fell from 6.3% in 1960-73 to 1.5% in 1973-79. It improved somewhat to 2.4% in 1979-89, falling again to 1.5% in 1989-95.

Dwindling savings and rising indebtedness

The falling investment in real sector in Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) nations is coupled with declining household saving rates in these countries. As pointed out by Harvey (2004), net household saving ratios have been declining for the Euro area, United States and Japan over the 1990s and early 2000s.

Table 2 Household Saving Rates in Select OECD countries

(Percent of Disposable Household Income)

Year	1990	1995	1999	2002	2003	2004	2005
Net Savings							
Australia	8.2	6.4	1.9	-2.3	-3.3	-2.6	-1.1
Canada	13.0	9.2	4.0	3.5	2.6	2.9	1.6
Japan	13.9	11.9	10.0	4.9	3.9	3.5	3.9
United States	7.0	4.6	2.4	2.4	2.1	2.1	0.5
France	9.4	12.8	12.1	13.8	12.7	12.6	11.8
Gross Savings							
United Kingdom	8.0	10.2	5.3	5.0	4.9	3.7	5.6

Compiled from OECD Economic Outlook 83Database, Annex Table 23

Table 2 shows Household Saving Rates for select OECD nations over the period 1990 to 2005. As may be seen, household savings rates have fallen drastically over this period for most of these countries.

Again, Household debt has increased to record levels in a number of OECD countries. Girouard, Kennedy and André (2006, p.6) show total household borrowing, as a proportion of GDP, has increased considerably – debt levels ranging from below forty percent of GDP in Italy to above hundred percent in the United Kingdom, the Netherlands and Denmark. Stockhammer (2008, pp.6-8) have pointed out that most European nations have experienced rising debt ratios since 1995 as shown in Table 3. Van Treeck (2009, p.474) have shown for the United States there has been a fall in savings rate coupled with a rapid increase in both household wealth and indebtedness since the 1970s.

Country	1995	2000	2005
Germany	97	111	107
France	66	78	89
United Kingdom	116	118	158
United States	93	107	135
Japan	113	136	132

Note: (a) Data for Denmark, Spain and Japan refer to 2004 rather than 2005.

(b) Germany refers to West-Germany before 1991

Compiled from: Stockhammer, 2008, Ibid, p.21.

The explosive financial sector growth

On the financial side, again, the single most key factor affecting the developments over this period is the unprecedented growth of financial markets, and consequent financialisation. The world economic order has been characterized by an enormous growth of financial markets and commodities since the 1980s. Demirguc-Kunt and Levine (1996, p.1) has shown that between 1982 and 1993 stock market capitalization grew an average 15 percent a year from \$2 trillion to \$10 trillion. A disproportionate amount of this growth was in emerging stock markets. For emerging markets, stock market capitalization increased from three percent to fourteen percent in the same period. Schmidt (2002, p.17) has pointed out that there has been an increasing globalization of the financial markets, with international bank lending increasing from \$265 billion in 1975 to \$4.2 trillion in 1995. Private capital flows that were insignificant in 1960s increased to \$890 billion in net new issues of international loans and bonds in 1997. Moreover, there has been the rise of a new-more demanding and powerful, institutional investor in this decade. Institutional investors (mainly pension funds, mutual

funds and insurance companies) expanded by seventeen percent between 1981 and 1991 to reach \$3500 billion in Europe and expanded by fifteen percent to reach \$6400 billion in North America. Even more surprising is the growth of the second-generation financial commodities, which have little basis in real sector activities. Bank of International Settlements (BIS) (2009) statistics show that there had been an astounding growth of the amounts outstanding of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives since the late 1990s. Aply, Crotty (2007, p.4) has named the present age as the ‘Golden Age of Finance’.

‘Financialisation’ and its consequences

Evidently, a defining character of the growth scenario since the 1970s has been the increased importance of financial sector of the economy relative to the non-financial sectors termed in economic literature as the ‘financialisation’ of the economy (Van Treeck, 2009, p.467; Stockhammer, 2004, p.720). Stockhammer (2004, p.720) includes in the process broadly “the globalization of financial markets, the shareholder value revolution and the rise of incomes from financial investment”. ‘Financialisation’ by shifting the balance of power to the owners of financial capital in the corporate world has had a crucial impact on corporate governance and labor relations. ‘Shareholder value revolution’, defined as the increased dominance of shareholders over management and workers in corporate governance, leads to a corporate restructuring and shift in management priorities (Stockhammer, 2004; Van Treeck, 2009). Moreover, as Lazonick and O’Sullivan (2000, p.18) point out a high dividend payout ratio leads to a shift to a policy of ‘downsize and distribute’, as opposed to a strategy of ‘retain and invest’ that has been traditionally favored by managements.

There has been an increasing gap between manager wages and blue-collar wages. Piketty and Saez (2003, pp.31-32) have shown that wage inequality for the United States economy, as measured by top fractile wage shares, started to increase since the 1970s. The top one percent share increased from 5 percent to 7.5 percent from 1970 to 1984. From 1986 to 1988 the top shares of wage earners increased more sharply with the top one percent share jumping from 7.5 percent to 9.5 percent. From 1988 to 1994, top wage remained somewhat constant, but increased again from 1994 to 1998, with the top one percent wage share increasing from 9 percent to 11 percent.

Van Treeck (2009, pp.469-470) has also highlighted two well established stylized facts that provide evidence of the fact that the shareholder revolution has indeed curbed the managements desire to accumulate physical capital— first, there has been an increase in

firms' dividend payout ratio along with a strong positive correlation between the availability of internal sources of finance and physical investment and second, there has been a declining, role of the stock market for providing investment finance to firms.

Stockhammer (2004, p.11) has shown that over the past two decades, in fact, the financial investments of non-financial businesses have been increasing resulting in a slowdown in

Country	1960-73	1974-79	1980-89	1990-99
France	23.8	24.2	21.7	19.6
Germany	24.6	21.2	20.8	22.5
Canada	21.8	23.5	21.7	18.9
United Kingdom	22.4	20.1	18.5	17.1
United States	18.4	19.4	19.2	17.7

Note: Compiled from Navarro, Schmitt & Astudillo (2004), Ibid, p.150

accumulation of physical assets. In the major economies (Germany, France and the United Kingdom as well as the United States), the investment to profit ratio has shown a clear declining trend. Again, there has been increasing evidence that gross fixed capital formation as percent of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in major industrialized countries fell since the late 1970s (Navarro, V., Schmitt, J. & Austudillo, J., 2004, p.150). This is shown in Table 4.

A closely related development has been the rise in rentier incomes over this period. Power,

Country	1960s		1970s		1980s		1990s		Decadal Change	
	R*	NF*	R*	NF*	R*	NF*	R*	NF*	R*	NF*
Australia	6.67	12.66	7.92	8.10	14.50	5.24	12.97	7.91	88.40	-26.76
France	—	—	6.24	6.39	10.62	5.97	21.19	11.07	155.0	23.25
Japan	9.00	11.96	12.30	9.02	14.27	9.91	11.22	8.25	19.70	-12.54
UK	3.97	14.82	6.33	13.45	10.85	15.83	14.16	15.95	143.0	16.19
USA	14.81	11.31	22.47	10.65	38.26	12.18	33.49	9.97	92.40	0.89

Note : R*= Rentier Income Share, NF*= Non-Financial Income Share

Decadal changes are over 1960s/1970s and 1980s/1990s

Source: Compiled from Power *et al*, 2003 (Table III.1.1 p.6)

Epstein, and Abrena (2003, p.70) have shown that rentier shares increased dramatically in most countries between the first two decades and the second two decades of the period from 1960-2000. Table 4 compiled from Power *et al.* (Ibid) shows the Rentier Income Shares for the period 1960-2000 for select OECD Countries clearly shows this trend

The tremendous growth in the derivatives market also underline the accumulation of financial capital. Crotty (2007, pp.6-7) has pointed out that large financial institutions have raised profits by taking larger risks that all more often located off-the-balance sheet, trading in an increasingly complex set of derivative instruments. They have been able to achieve high margins on much of this business by selling the bulk of their products over-the-counter (OTC) rather than on exchanges, thus insulating the profit margin from destructive competition All this point to the massive accumulation that have taken place. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (United States) reports that in 2006, the seven largest commercial banks held 98% of the industry's derivatives.

Not surprisingly, over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives have grown at an astounding pace since the 1990s. In 1992, the notional amount of global OTC derivatives was \$25 trillion, which had reached \$72 trillion in mid 1998; by mid 2001 it was \$98 trillion and in mid 2006 it was \$370 trillion. Credit default swaps increased from \$180 billion in 1996 to \$2 trillion in 2002 and further to \$20 trillion in 2006. Again, OTC interest rate derivatives increased from \$70 trillion in 2000 to \$262 trillion in 2006 (Crotty, 2007, pp.31-32). The unprecedented growth of financial commodities underlines the tremendous accumulation process set up in the economic system. This growth in financial assets has come despite the stagnation in the real sector which makes it all the more significant. It evidently points out this accumulation of financial commodities has little basis in real sector growth and surely is not catered for real sector investment. Finance today has far surpassed any need of the real sector and assumed an extraordinary growth process of its own.

Financial sector explosion, crisis and the real sector slowdown

The economic scenario of the last four decades is also distinctive if we consider the frequency of crises that has affected the world over this period. The trend that began with the collapse of the par value system in early 1970s was followed by the oil-price crises, EMS crisis of 1992-93 and the Tequila crisis of 1994-95. The string of crises continued with South-East Asian crises of 1997, the Brazilian crisis of 1998-9, the "Dot-com Bubble" crash in 2000, United States sub-prime crises of 2007-08, to the global recession of 2008-09. As

Bordo, Eichengreen, Kingebiel and Soledad (2000, p.27) and Panchmukhi (2000) have pointed out the frequency of financial crises has evidently increased in the current period. Eatwell and Taylor (2000, pp.5-6) has also underlined the fact that the new international financial order that emerged since the 1980s, is not only characterized by an enormous volume of trading in financial assets, but also a financial system that is more and more susceptible to financial fragility.

The financialisation of the economy has a significant impact on the real sector stagnation. Stockhammer (2004) has shown that financialisation over the last two decades has resulted in slowdown of physical asset accumulation and increasing financial investments by non-financial businesses. Further, the shareholder revolution has led to a reduction in the growth desired by the firms, as shareholders are keener on raising profits as opposed to managers who focus more on growth. As shareholder revolution includes a market for corporate control (including the possibility of firing managers and performance related pay-packages), management becomes keener to adopt policies closer to shareholders objectives of increased profitability leading to lower real sector investment activity, for the low profit rates in real sector in most industries most of the time, and with existence of by excess capacity.

In identifying the causes on the 2008-09 crises, Baily & Elliott (2011) pointed out that the financial meltdown witnessed has an origin in the asset price bubble brought about by newer kinds of financial innovation that helped to mask risk and supervisors and regulators who failed to curb excessive risk-taking. While securitization process was seen as a solution to the problem of balance sheet management by banks, this process itself had a key role in creation of more and more complex financial instruments and led to financial markets turning more risky and opaque. Eatwell and Taylor (2000, pp.99-100) pointed out that while derivatives are meant to hedge risks and promote the flow of private capital, they are perfect vehicles for speculation, besides helping to escape regulatory safeguards, circumvent accounting rules and evade taxation. Dodd (2002) has shown that derivatives played a key destructive role in the 1997 East-Asian crisis. They not only made the economies more susceptible to crisis, but also hastened and intensified the downturn once it started. Thus, the increasing financial crisis and fragility during this period has a basis in the finance-dominated economic regime that has emerged. Moreover, the heightened instability of global financial markets has significantly increased the incidence of banking and currency crises, which culminated to serious recessions in the areas in which they occur (Crotty, 2000, p.30).

Conclusion

The analysis in the above sections clearly has shown that one of the key aspects affecting the economic scenario over the last few decades is the unprecedented expansion of financial capital. It is this accumulation that is reflected in the expansion of financial markets and commodities, appreciation of financial assets and rising rentier shares. The analysis of financialisation in literature gives evidence that the accumulation of financial capital has also had a major impact on the real sector. Financialisation and shareholder revolution has not only led to slowdown of physical capital accumulation that is crucial for attaining real growth; but also led to a deterioration of labor relations, employment and real compensation. In fact, we can identify the accumulation of financial capital as the underlying feature that has impacted the developments of the present epoch.

References

- Bardhan, P (2010), *Awakening giants, feet of clay: Assessing the economic rise of China and India*, Princeton University Press, UK.
- Baily, MN & Elliott, DJ 2011, The causes of financial crisis and the impact of raising capital requirements, in A, Demirgüç-kunt, D, Evanoff & G, Kaufman (Eds.), *The international financial crisis: Have the rules of finance changed?*, World Scientific Publishing Co., London.
- Bordo, M, Eichengreen, B, Kingebiel, D & Martinez-Peria MS 2001, Is the crisis problem growing more severe, *Economic Policy*, vol 16, no.32, pp.51-82, viewed 28/2/2009, <http://www.siteresources.worldbank.org/DEC/Resources/cris_problem_more_severe.pdf>.
- Crotty, J 2000, Slow growth, destructive competition, and low road labor relations: A Keynes-Marx-Schumpeter analysis of neoliberal globalization, *Working Papers wp6*, Political Economy Research Institute, University of Massachusetts at Amherst, 1-54, viewed 1/3/2009, <http://www.papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=332220>.
- Crotty, J 2007, If financial market competition is so intense, why are financial firms profits so high? Reflections on the current “Golden Age” of finance, *Working Paper Series No. 134*, Political Economy Research Institute, University of Massachusetts Amherst, pp.1-54, viewed 9/7/2009,

<http://www.peri.umass.edu/fileadmin/pdf/working_papers/working_papers_101-150/WP134.pdf.

Cullison, WE 1989, The U.S. productivity slowdown: What the Experts Say, *Economic Review*, July/ August, pp.10-21, viewed 29/11/2008,

<<http://www.richmond.org/research/economists/authors/cullison.cfm>.

Demirgüç-Kunt, A & Levine, R 1995, Stock market development and financial intermediaries: Stylized facts, Policy Research Working Paper Series, No. 1462, The World Bank, 1-52, viewed 27.3.2009<http://www.wds.worldbank.org/servlet.WDSContentServer.WDSP.IB.1995.05.01.000009265_3961019111757.Rendered.PDF.multi_page.pdf.

Dodd R. (2003). The role of derivatives in the East Asian financial crises. In J. Eatwell & L. Taylor (Eds.), *International capital markets: Systems in transition* (pp.447-473). New York: Oxford University Press.

Eatwell, J & Taylor, L 2000, *Global finance at risk*, Polity Press, United Kingdom

Epstein, G & Power, D 2003, Rentier incomes and financial crises: An empirical examination of trends and cycles in some OECD countries, *PERI Working Paper No, 57*, Political Economy Research Institute, viewed 9/7/2009,

< <http://ssrn.com/abstract=395160> or DOI: 10,2139/ssrn,395160>.

Federal Reserve Board of Governors, 2006, Bank Holding Company Performance Reports, September 30, 2006 as cited in Crotty 2007, Ibid.

Girouard, N, Kennedy, M, and André, C 2006, Has the Rise in Debt Made Households More Vulnerable?, *OECD Economics Department Working Papers*, No. 535, Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) Publishing, viewed 04.01.2009,<<http://www.oecd.org/LongAbstract>; doi: 10,1787/352035704305,

Glossary of Statistical Terms, Organisation for Economic Cooperation & Development (OECD), viewed 24.9.2010, <[http:// stats.oecd.org/glossary/detail.asp?ID=6805](http://stats.oecd.org/glossary/detail.asp?ID=6805),

Gordon, R J 1995, Problems in the measurement and performance of service-sector productivity in the United States, in A, Palle & J, Dwyer & D, Gruen (Eds.), *Productivity and Growth* , Proceedings of RBA Annual Conference Volume, Economic

-
- Group, Reserve Bank of Australia, pp. 139-166, , viewed 29/11/2008 , <<http://ideas.repec.org/p/nbr/nberwo/5519.html>
- Harvey, R 2005, Comparison of household saving ratios: Euro area/ US / Japan, *Statistical Brief*, OECD, 8, June, viewed 15/2/2009, <<http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/53/48/32023442.pdf>.
- Kozicki, S 1997, The productivity growth slowdown: diverging trends in the manufacturing and service sectors, *Economic Review*, Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, Q I, 31-46, viewed 9/7/2009 <<http://ideas.repec.org/e/pko186.html>.
- Lazonick, W. and M. O'Sullivan. (2000). Maximizing shareholder value: a new ideology for corporate governance. *Economy and Society*, 29 (1), 13-35. Retrieved from http://www.uml.edu/centres/CIC/ResearchLazonick_Research/Buisness_Institutions accessed 13/3/2009.
- Maddison, A 2001, *The world economy: A millennial perspective*, OECD, Paris
- Navarro, V, Schmitt, J, & Austudillo, J 2004, Is globalisation undermining the welfare state? *Cambridge Journal of Economics*, vol 28, pp.133-152.
- Nordhaus, W 1982 , Economic Policy In The Face Of Declining Productivity, *European Economic Review*, May/June, pp.131-157.
- Nordhaus, W 2004, A retrospective on the postwar productivity slowdown, *Cowles Foundation Discussion Papers No 1494*, Cowles Foundation for Research in Economics, Yale University, viewed 24/7/2008, <<http://www.ideas.repec.org/p/cwl/cwldpp/1494.html> >
- OECD Economic Outlook 83Database, Annex Table 23. Retrieved form www.oecd.org/.../0,3343,en_2649_34573_2483901_1_1_1_1,00.html, accessed 22/5/2011.
- Palley, T 2006, Class conflict and the Cambridge theory of income distribution, in E, Hein, A, Heise, A, Truger, (Ed.), *Wages, employment, distribution and growth: International perspectives*, Palgrave Macmillan, Basingstoke, pp.223-246.

-
- Panchmukhi, VR 2000, Five recent paradoxes and anomalies of Economics, *Asia-Pacific Development Journal*, vol 7 , no.2, pp.1-31, viewed 9/7/2009, <http://www.unescap.org/pdd/publications/index_apdj.asp
- Piketty, T, & Saez, E 2003, Income inequality in the United States, 1913-1998, *Quarterly Journal of Economics*, vol 118, no.1, pp. 1-39,
- Power, D, Epstein, G, & Abrena, M 2003, Trends in Rentier Income Share In OECD Countries, 1960-2000, *Working Paper series No.58 a*, Political Economy Research Institute, University of Massachusetts Amherst, 1-77, viewed 01/09/2009, <<http://ideas.repec.org/p/uma/periwp/wp58a.html>.
- Schmidt, VA 2002, *The Futures of European Capitalism*, Oxford University Press, New York.
- Steinherr, A 2000, *Derivatives: The wild beast of finance*, Wiley, New York.
- Stockhammer, E 2004, Financialisation and the slowdown of accumulation, *Cambridge Journal of Economics*, vol. 28, no. 5, pp.719-741.
- Stockhammer, E 2005-6, Shareholder value orientation and the investment–profit puzzle, *Journal of Post Keynesian Economics*, vol.28, no. 2, 193-215
- Stockhammer, E 2008, Some stylized facts on the finance-dominated accumulation regime, *Competition & Change*, vol. 12 , no.2, pp.184-202, viewed 9,7,2009, <<http://www.soas.ac.uk/economics.events.crisis.file43940.pdf>>
- United Nations Report 2009, The Current Global Crises And Their Impact On Social Development, Commission for Social Development, Forty-seventh session; 4-13 February 2009, viewed 23/2/2009, <<http://www.un.org/esa/socdev/csd/2009/documents/crp2.pdf>.>
- Van Treeck, T 2009, A Synthetic, Stock-Flow Consistent Macroeconomic Model of Financialisation, *Cambridge Journal of Economics*, vol 33, no.3, pp.467-493.
- Wolff, EN 1997, The productivity paradox: Evidence from indirect indicators of service sector productivity growth, *Working Paper No,97-39*, C.V. Starr Center for Applied Economics, New York University, viewed 23/2/2009, <<http://ideas.repec.org/p/cvs/starer/97-39.html>>

World Bank 2010, *Global economic prospects 2010* (January 2010), viewed 5/4/2010,
<[http:// www.worldbank.org](http://www.worldbank.org).>